
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Contact:  Tom Scott 

  Tel:         01246 217045 

  Email:     thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

  Date:       Friday, 9 February 2024  

 
To: Members of the Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee to be held on Monday, 
19 February 2024 at 3.30 pm in the Meeting Rooms 1 & 2, District Council Offices, 
2013 Mill Lane, Chesterfield S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Labour Group Conservative Group Green 

 
Councillor Caroline Smith 
Councillor Graham Baxter MBE 
Councillor Richard Beech 
Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Fran Petersen 
 

 
Councillor Neil Baker 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor William Jones 
 

 
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer 
 

 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Tom Scott 01246 217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Environment Scrutiny Committee held on 13 November 2023.  
 

4   Draft Minutes of the Local Plan Review Working Group  (Pages 8 - 10) 
 

 Following the announcement at full Council the notes of the meeting are being 
shared with Scrutiny Committees for their information. 
 

5   Performance Management  (Pages 11 - 17) 
 

 To consider progress made against the Council Plan Targets and Objectives 
relevant to the Committee and any issues where further progress is required.  
 
Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager and Amar 
Bashir, Improvement 
[...]
e is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

12   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 3.30 pm.  
 

 The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 21 May 2024 at 3.30 pm in the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 

Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

___________ 
 

 

Page 3

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=13045
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=13045
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=13045


 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 
 

Page 4

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Caroline Smith (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Neil Baker Councillor Graham Baxter MBE 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Fran Petersen  
 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
S Lee Assistant Director - Regeneration and Programmes and SIRO 
A Bashir Improvement Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
 
 
 
ESC/
19/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

ESC/
20/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

ESC/
21/2
3-24 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Environment Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 September 2023 were agreed.  
 

ESC/
22/2
3-24 

The Performance Management Framework 
 
The Improvement Officer presented a report which gave progress on the 
strategies underpinning the Council Plan objective ‘A great place that cares for 
the environment’ for the period ending 30 September 2023. Information on what 
the Council had done for the objective was contained in Appendix 1 to the report 
and would be presented to the Committee quarterly. This was a new way of 
reporting progress against the Council Plan, with a wider approach seeking 
contributions from all departments across the performance framework. 
 
Members referred to the mention of the replacement programme for vehicles (74 
new vehicles over this year’s programme) and were concerned that this appeared 
to be a move away from battery powered vehicles and emission reduction. 
Members asked if the tender with the vehicle company included reference to this 
step away from electronics. The Assistant Director of Regeneration and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Programmes agreed to investigate these points with the officers responsible and 
report back to the Committee.  
 
Members discussed the Clay Cross Rail Feasibility Study and enquired if any 
progress had been made. Members were informed that a preferred station 
location had been identified by the study, and this location was being consulted 
on wit
[...]
Council was limited in its powers in these situations unless there was a Tree 
Preservation Order in place or where the site was within a Conservation Area, but 
the Planning Enforcement team were able to assess potential breaches of 
conditions on planning permission which required the retention of 
trees/hedgerows. 

Page 6



 

 
The Committee discussed how proposals for larger new developments would be 
legally required to demonstrate a biodiversity net gain of 10%. Members asked 
how meeting this target would be monitored and were informed that Section 106 
legal agreements (to which planning permissions were tied) would require 
schemes to be maintained for 30 years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

ESC/
24/2
3-24 

Cabinet Business 
 
The Governance Manager presented a digest of Cabinet decisions taken since 29 
June 2023. The digest set out key information for each decision. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of monitoring decisions taken by Cabinet that 
related to the Local Plan. The Governance Manager advised that the notes of the 
Local Plan Review Group would be reported periodically to Cabinet and to 
Scrutiny. These notes would be on the open side of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

ESC/
25/2
3-24 

Work Programme 
 
The Governance Manager reminded the Committee that if a Member had a 
suggestion to add to the Work Programme, they should liaise with the Chair or 
Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

ESC/
26/2
3-24 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

ESC/
27/2
3-24 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 19 February 2024 at 3.30 pm.  
 

Page 7



LOCAL PLAN REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
 

NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Pickering (Chair) (in the Chair) 
  
 

Councillor Caroline Smith Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Michael Durrant Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Mick Smith 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
H Fairfax Planning Policy & Environment Manager 
A Maher Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
 
 
LPR/
1/23-
24 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Suzy Cornwell and 
Stuart Fawcett.  
 

LPR/
2/23-
24 

The Purpose of the Review Group 
 
Members of the Group introduced themselves before viewing a presentation 
by The Assistant Director Planning and the Planning Policy & Environment 
Manager. The presentation outlined the Terms of Reference and the purpose 
of the Local Plan Review Working Group. 
 
Councillor S Pickering explained that the aim had been to ensure that all 
political groups across the Council had involvement with the Group and would 
be able to influence the work that it conducted. He stressed that the process 
would not be rushed and that it would be both constructive and collaborative.  
 

LPR/
3/23-
24 

Discussions Based on the Attached Papers 
 
Group were presented with a report which outlined the issues and alternatives 
relating to a review of the Local Plan, the effectiveness of policies in the 
Adopted Local Plan and the outcome of a desk top review of the Local Plan. 
 
Members heard that although the Council’s Local Plan was adopted two years 
ago, it had been submitted for examination in May 2018 and had been 
prepared in line with the provisions of the 2012 National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). Since that time, the NPFF has had numerous changes 
including the introduction of the national design guide, the standard method 
for calculating local housing need and an increased emphasis on climate 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

change. 
 
Officers had undertaken a desk top review of the Local Plan, which utilised 
the PAS assessment tool to identify if an early update of the Local Plan was 
likely to be necessary. The review suggested that the local plan was working 
well overall with the exception of a couple of areas of concern. 
 
Group were also informed that new regulations, policy and guidance 
necessary for the preparation of the first new style of local plans would be in 
place by Autumn 2024. Plans would need to be submitted for examination by 
30 June 2025. This would leave Council 20 months to secure the relevant 
evidence, prepare documentation and undertake the necessary consultation. 
 
Members discussed the report at length. They considered the interim findings 
of the review and the RAG rating associated with each of the monitoring 
indicators: Green, to indicate that the relevant policies were being 
implemented effectively. Amber to indicate that there were some issues but 
these were being managed, and Red to highlight any serious issues.  
 
Working Group discussed whether it would be best to begin work on a new 
local plan or to focus on a partial update of the current plan. 
 
Councillor H Liggett raised concerns with regard to overloaded sewer systems 
and Group agreed to consider how best to address this issue as the work of 
the Group progressed. 
 
Members discussed Neighbourhood Plans and if it would be beneficial for 
these to be updated at the same time as the Local Plan. They heard that 
these could be produced at any time and would depend on the needs of each 
individual Parish. 
 
Group discussed the timeframe of a new Local Plan and heard the current 
Government proposals were that ‘new style Local Plans’ should not take more 
than 30 months to complete. 
 
Group were reminded that the Local Plan must be reviewed every five years, 
in accordance with current national planning policy. 
 
Members considered that evidence should be gathered so that Group could 
take an informed decision on how to proceed once there was clarity around 
the ‘new style’ plan making system. 
 

LPR/
4/2
[...]
or certainty on the ‘new style’ 
system before undertaking formal consultation. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Members agreed –  
 

1. To proceed with evidence gathering in advance of certainty regarding 
national requirements. 

2. To prepare a statement that explains that a formal review is not going to 
commence until we have that certainty but that we have commenced 
evidence gathering.  

 
LPR/
5/23-
24 

Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 
Members agreed that the next meeting of the Local Plan Review Working 
Group would take place in January 2024.  
 

Page 10



North East Derbyshire Council 
 

Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

Council Plan Objective – A Great Place that Cares for the Environment - 
Update October to December 2023 

 
19th February 2024 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the strategies underpinning the Council Plan objective - “A 
great place that cares for the environment” for the period ending 31st December 
2023.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That progress against the Council Plan “A great place that cares for the 
environment” objective be noted. 

 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1328&MId=2710


DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the fo
[...]
ata from 

the calendar year of 2022 has been compiled, submitted, and approved. During 2022 

there were no reported exceedances of any Air Quality Objectives, including the annual 

mean NO2 objective. This continues the trend of no exceedances over the last 6 years 

and therefore there remains no requirement to declare a Local Air Quality Management 

Area.  The maximum reported NO2 concentration in 2022 was 36.6μg/m3 recorded at a 

new monitoring location (the annual mean objective for NO2 is 40μg/m3). A decrease in 

annual mean concentrations from 2021 to 2022 was observed at 14 out of the 16 

monitoring sites. The continued decrease in annual mean concentrations could be due to 

the establishment of a ‘new normal’ in traffic volumes, with organisations maintaining 

‘Working From Home’ (WFH) patterns, thus reducing the number of vehicles 

comparative to pre-pandemic periods. Reductions can also be attributed to ‘natural’ 

compliance as the development of vehicles is seeing an increase in cleaner vehicles on 

the roads. (Environmental Health). 

 
A media campaign was run throughout October, highlighting the safe and clean use of 
wood burners (Environmental Health).  
 
Nox tubes were exchanged monthly at all sites and an order placed with the supplier for 
tubes for 2024, so the monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide can continue throughout the year 
(Environmental Health). 
 
Working with Authorities such as Wakefield Leisure Services to provide support on 
facility development and sharing best practice through APSE performance networking 
sessions (Leisure). 
 
Attaching a condition on major planning permissions for major developments mitigating 
climate change condition e.g., 23/00708/FL (Whiteleas Avenue) – (Planning). 
 
Continually reduce the Council’s own carbon emissions 
 

Page 14



Council Plan 2023-2027 – A summary of progress by objective for 
the period ending 31st December 2023 

 

 

Sustainability Officer undertaking a light touch review of
[...]
 be invested to improve biodiversity for the Clay Cross Active 
development. This will include planting of trees, edgeways, etc and will be complete by 
December 2024 (Leisure). 

 

Page 17



RESULTS FROM RESIDENTS SURVEY 
 

Environment Scrutiny 
 
The Council undertook a Residents Survey in November 2023 to help further 
understand resident perceptions of their local area and local services. 
 
A total of 3,269 responses were received.  
 
The results will help the Council improve our services and communications and 
provide valuable resident insight to help shape priorities for making North East 
Derbyshire a great place. 
 
The results have been broken down to fit into each Committees remit.  
 
The Committee now need to determine if there are elements from the survey 
findings that they wish to explore further and include on the Work Programme 
going forward.  
 
Executive Summary  

 

 Of the 3,269 responses to the survey, 2,732 respondents (83.6%) stated they 
were satisfied with their local area as a place to live. 

 

 2,108 respondents (64.5%) felt that they ‘belong’ to their local neighbourhood, 
864 respondents (26.4%) neither agreed nor disagreed. 

 

 2,251 respondents (68.9%) agreed that people in their local area treat one 
another with respect, 638 respondents (19.5%) neither agreed nor disagreed.  

 

 1,953 respondents (59.7%) agreed that people from different backgrounds get 
on well together in their local area, 1,044 respondents (31.9%) neither agreed 
nor disagreed. 

 

 3,007 respondents (92.0%) felt safe when outside in their local area during the 
day, with 2,003 respondents (61.3%) stating they feel safe outside during the 
evening after dark and a further 595 respondents (18.2%) stating neither safe 
nor unsafe. 

 

 From the 16 options provided within the survey, the respondents felt that the 
top 5 most important things in making somewhere a great place to live were 
‘feeling safe/low crime rate’ (69.8%), ‘access to nature/open 
[...]
Tax Premium for Empty 
Homes 
 

Potentially relevant to 
the Services Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Councillor N Barker – Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership & 
Finance 

 
Key & 
Exempt  

 
That Cabinet endorsed the 
implementation of an Empty 
Homes Premium, as set out in the 
report. 

 
That the implementation of the 
Empty Homes Premium 
commences from 1 April 2024.   
 

 
The introduction of an Empty 
Homes Premium will help to 
reduce the number of 
current empty homes in the 
District. 

 
 

P
age 35



 

 

Agenda item 

To consider any Motions from Members under 

Procedure Rule No 10 

 Meeting of Council, Monday, 29th January, 2024 2.00 pm (Item 11.) 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 10 to consider Motions on notice from 

Members.  Motions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring Officer 

by 12pm (Noon) twelve clear working days before the meeting.  

  

The following motion(s) have been submitted:- 

 

 

Motion ‘C’ – Proposed by Councillor F Adlington-Stringer 

  

Plant-Based Council 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council, in line with its Climate Emergency declaration 

and in reflection of the local emissions reported in its own Climate Change Strategy, 

commits to: 

  

1.               Ensuring food and drink provided at all Council meetings and events is 

100% plant-based. 

2.               Prioritising plant-based menu options wherever the Council has influence, for 

example in leisure centres. 

3.               Promoting and encouraging plant-based eating to residents through methods 

such as public awareness campaigns and the removal of meat and dairy 

advertising. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1156&MID=2636#AI13045


 

 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
*MONDAY AT 3.30PM 

CHAIR: CLLR CAROLINE SMITH 
VICE CHAIR: CLLR F ADLINGTON-STRINGER 

 

MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM WHAT IT WILL COVER  WHO IT INVOLVES
[...]
Engagement and Performance 
Manager 
 
Amar Bashir – Improvement 
Officer 

 Cabinet Reports and the 
Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 

To review recent Cabinet Reports, receive an 
overview of Cabinet business, and review the 
Forward Plan 

Portfolio Holder 
Senior Officer 
Leader/Deputy Leader 

 Policy Development  To contribute to major Policies being 
considered by the Council  

Lead Officer 

 ‘Horizon Scanning’ To consider and contribute to potential 
changes in the operating environment which 
may include legislation, regulation and key 
projects being undertaken by the Council, for 
example 

Lead Officer 

 Council Plan Tactics 
Performance 

To review progress made against Council 
Plan Objectives at year’s end  

Lee Hickin – Managing Director 
Leader/Deputy Leader 

P
age 40



 

 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

To consider whether the Committee’s Work 
Programme has been completed 
 

Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 
NOTES 
 

 Public Sector Decarbonisation Schemes 

 Actions taken to achieve Energy Efficient Homes (RHL) 

P
age 41



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

19 February 2024 
 

Updates to the Climate Change Strategy  
 

Report of Councillor Steve Pickering, Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Place 

 
Classification: Public  
 
Report By:  Sylvia Moffatt, Sustainability Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Sylvia Moffatt, Sustainability Officer 
 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY 

 
To present the overview of the draft updates to the Climate Change Strategy that 
have been made in order to better align to the Council Plan 2023-2027.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
1. In regards to the updated Climate Change Strategy, Members are asked 

to comment on the following:  
1.1 That the Strategy reflects the current Council Plan’s vision and priorities in 

a concise and clear manner.  
1.2 That the updated Strategy title ‘Rethink, Reduce, Reuse, Recycle’ better 

reflects the Council’s commitment to sustainable thinking. 
 
[...]
 can request this document or information in 
another format such as large print or language or 
contact us by:
• Phone: 01246 231111
• Email: connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
• Text: 07800 00 24 25
• BSL Video Call: a FREE, three way video call 

with us and a BSL interpreter. 
• Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on  

0800 500 888. FREE phone service for anyone 
who has difficulty hearing or speaking.

• Visiting our offices at Wingerworth:  
2013 Mill Lane, S42 6NG.

Designed and printed by North East Derbyshire District Council Page 83


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Draft Minutes of the Local Plan Review Working Group
	5 Performance Management
	Environment Scrutiny - Appendix 1 - A Great Place that Cares for the Environment

	6 Residents Survey
	7 Cabinet Business
	8 Policy Development
	9 Work Programme
	10 Updates to the Climate Change Strategy - ADDITIONAL ITEM
	Climate Change Strategy NEDDC 2024_Env Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Caroline Smith (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Neil Baker Councillor Graham Baxter MBE 
Councillor Richard Beech Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Tony Lacey Councillor Fran Petersen 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
S Lee Assistant Director - Regeneration and Programmes and SIRO 
A Bashir Improvement Officer 
T Burdett Partnership & Development Officer 
M Rocca Leisure Services 
C Tooby Leisure Services 
S Moffatt Sustainability Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
 
ESC/
28/2
3-24 

Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Deighton.   
 

ESC/
29/2
3-24 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

ESC/
30/2
3-24 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Environment Scrutiny Committee held on 
13 November 2023 were agreed subject to the following points of clarification: On 
Min: ESC/22/23-24, Members requested further information on the Sustainability 
Officer and not also the Microsoft Teams Engagement Officer, as well as further 
information on a possible Clay Cross Railway Station.  
 

ESC/
31/2
3-24 

Draft Notes of the Local Plan Review Working Group 
 
Members were reminded that Council had agreed to establish a Local Plan 
Review Working Group. The notes of this Group, it was explained, would be 
included on future scrutiny committee agendas for Members to consider and ask 
for clarification as appropriate. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning presented the draft notes of the Local Plan 
Review Working Group meeting on 1 November 2023.  



2 

 
The Assistant Director explained the background to the Review Group and what it 
had been asked to do. 
 
The Working Group had been informed that although the Council’s Local Plan 
was adopted two years ago, it had been submitted for examination in May 2018 
and had been prepared in line with the provisions of the 2012 National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). Since that time, the NPFF has had numerous changes 
including the introduction of the national design guide, the standard method for 
calculating local housing need and an increased emphasis on climate change. In 
response, officers had undertaken a desk top review of the Local Plan, which 
utilised the PAS assessment tool to identify if an early update of the Local Plan 
was likely to be necessary. The review suggested that the local plan was working 
well overall with the exception of a couple of areas of concern. 
 
Members heard the current Government proposals were that ‘new style Local 
Plans’ should not take more than 30 months to complete.  
 
The Committee was informed the Working Group’s next meeting would include 
discussion on a draft action plan for evidence gathering, which would underpin a 
future iteration of the local plan, with the main areas of focus being: updated 
assessments relating to land availability to meet future housing and economic 
growth needs, biodiversity net gain and strategic flood risk.   
 
Members felt that in some cases the Planning process should be more positive 
and helpful to people using it. The Assistant Director of Planning explained that 
the new Climate Change strategy was an example of cross working between 
Council departments and that there would be engagement with Parish/Town 
Councils to gather evidence relating to flood risk and how biodiversity net gain 
requirements could be met within the District.   
 
Members enquired if the Council produced something similar to a ‘design guide’ 
document. They were informed that the Council had produced a ‘Successful 
Places’ document in partnership with Bassetlaw District Council, Bolsover District 
Council and Chesterfield Borough Council but that the development of design 
codes also formed part of the draft evidence base action plan. 
 
Members were informed that the notes of the next meeting of the Working Group 
would be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the notes of the LPRWG meeting on 1 November 2023 were 
noted.  
 

ESC/
32/2
3-24 

Performance Management 
 
The Improvement Officer presented a report which gave progress on the 
strategies underpinning the Council Plan objective ‘A great place that cares for 
the environment’ for the period ending 31 December 2023. 
 
The Improvement Officer explained some of the progress areas in Appendix 1, 
including the 2023 Annual Status Report, which documents the air quality 



3 

monitoring data from the calendar year of 2022 which had been compiled, 
submitted, and approved. During 2022 there were no reported exceedances of 
any Air Quality Objectives, including the annual mean NO2 objective. 
 
Members were informed about how the Economic Development team were 
working with Network Rail, DfT and DCC to consider the next steps for the 
feasibility for Clay Cross Railway Station. Bus station improvements were also 
part of the Clay Cross Town Deal approval. 
 
The Improvement Officer explained that graphs to show the Committee trends in 
the Performance data presented to them would be included in future updates. 
 
Members enquired which Parish Councils Streetscene officers had visited. The 
Improvement Officer stated that he would investigate this with the Assistant 
Director of Streetscene. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress against the Council Plan “A great place that cares 
for the environment” objective be noted.  
 

ESC/
33/2
3-24 

Residents Survey 
 
The report to the Committee explained how the Council undertook a Residents 
Survey in November 2023 to help further understand resident perceptions of the 
local area and local services. A total of 3,269 responses were received and the 
results were being reported to each Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The areas flagged up in the report as areas of importance relevant to the 
Committee’s remit were: 
 

 Access to nature/open spaces 

 Low pollution/clean air 
 
Members referred to one of the criteria of importance in the survey being 
‘affordable housing’ and asked exactly which areas the term was referring to. The 
Assistant Director of Regeneration and Programmes advised that this would be 
investigated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

ESC/
34/2
3-24 

Cabinet Business 
 
The Governance Manager presented a digest of Cabinet decisions taken since 29 
June 2023 and their relevance to specific committees. The digest set out key 
information for each decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

ESC/
35/2
3-24 

Policy Development 
 
The Chair explained that at the Council meeting on 9 January 2024, Council 
agreed to refer the following motion to Environment Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration:  



4 

 
“North East Derbyshire District Council, in line with its Climate Emergency 
declaration and in reflection of the local emissions reported in its own Climate 
Change Strategy, commits to: 1. Ensuring food and drink provided at all Council 
meetings and events is 100% plant-based. 2. Prioritising plant-based menu 
options wherever the Council has influence, for example in leisure centres. 3. 
Promoting and encouraging plant-based eating to residents through methods 
such as public awareness campaigns and the removal of meat and dairy 
advertising.” 
 
Two officers from Leisure Services were welcomed to the meeting. The Chair 
explained that the Committee would have the opportunity to ask questions about 
the food options currently offered at the place both officers represented, which 
was Dronfield Sports Centre. 
 
The Leisure Services officers explained that Dronfield Sports Centre had offered 
low-fat options and some of the butter used on its sandwiches was plant butter. 
The Centre had also fulfilled a request by someone for oat milk. 
 
Members asked them about the vegan food alternatives the Centre offered and 
the possibility for more. The Leisure Services officers explained that the users of 
all of the Centres were given a customer Satisfaction survey, which could be used 
to gauge whether there was a demand for vegan or vegetarian options. 
 
Some Members of the Committee felt that there was an untapped demand for 
vegan and vegetarian options, and making the shift described in the motion would 
have benefits to the health of residents. Other Members of the Committee 
believed that the motion’s wording was too harsh for those who were not vegan.  
 
The Committee came to a consensus that the part of the motion about 
“Prioritising plant-based menu options wherever the Council has influence, for 
example in leisure centres” might not be possible based on what the Leisure 
officers told them, but a survey carried out at Leisure Centres would be able to  
measure the exact demand. Members felt that the survey would ask centre users 
actively using the cafés if they would buy vegetarian and vegan options. The 
survey would also include questions about buying food that was healthier, local 
and non-processed.  
 
Members discussed in detail the part of the motion that stated “Ensuring food and 
drink provided at all Council meetings and events is 100% plant-based”. Some 
Members were concerned that setting the percentage at 100% would exclude 
those who were not vegan, and it would also be too demanding on Council staff to 
provide this at every meeting and event. 
 
Following the discussion, a motion was moved by Councillor F Adlington-Stringer 
and seconded by Councillor F Petersen to amend the wording of " Ensuring food 
and drink provided at all Council meetings and events is 100% plant-based” and 
then recommend it back to Council. The amended version was: “Ensuring food 
and drink provided at all Council meetings and events is made of half meat and 
fish and half vegetarian (with vegetarian having a slight majority).” 
 
A vote was taken to accept this amendment and recommend the section of the 



5 

motion back to Council. The amendment and the recommendation both fell. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Environment Scrutiny Committee recommend that a 
survey be carried out at the Council’s Leisure Centres to measure the demand for 
vegan and vegetarian options. That as part of this, the survey should ask centre 
users actively using the cafés if they would wish to buy vegetarian and vegan 
options. The survey should also include questions about buying food that was 
healthier, local and non-processed.  
 

ESC/
36/2
3-24 

Work Programme 
 
The Governance Manager presented the draft Work Programme 2023/24 for the 
Committee. Committee Members were asked by the Chair to highlight with her 
any issues which they felt it would be appropriate for the Committee to consider in 
preparation for the May 2024 meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme 2023/24 be approved.   
 

ESC/
37/2
3-24 

Updates to the Climate Change Strategy 
 
With the consent of the Chair, this additional item was added to the agenda. 
 
The Programmes Manager and the Sustainability Officer presented an overview 
of the draft updates to the Climate Change Strategy that have been made in order 
to better align to the Council Plan 2023-2027. 
  
Members referred to the ‘rethink’ wording being moved to the first page of the 
draft Strategy and asked what this term would link with. The Programmes 
Manager explained that the intention behind the use of the word was to 
communicate more effectively with residents about steps they could take at home. 
 
Members referred to the bar graph on Page 33 of the Strategy and asked why 
diesel/petrol use was still high during the COVID pandemic years. The 
Programmes Manager explained that this graph include data for all of the 
Council’s vehicles, many of which still operated during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Strategy reflected the current Council Plan’s vision and priorities 
in a concise and clear manner. 
 

(2) That the updated Strategy title ‘Rethink, Reduce, Reuse, Recycle’ better 
reflected the Council’s commitment to sustainable thinking. 
 

(3) The Committee noted that the monitoring approach now aligned with 
Government guidelines to aid transparency and cohesiveness.  

 
ESC/
38/2
3-24 

Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 
 



6 

ESC/
39/2
3-24 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 3.30 pm.  
 


